
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN
NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
California; and JOHN BURTON,

Petitioners,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of California,

Respondents,

THOMAS H. HILTACHK,
Real Party in Interest.

**APPLICATION OF EDMUND G. BROWN, JR. FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David B. Goodwin (No. 104469)
Serena R. Saffarini (No. 335943)
Natalie R. Maas (No. 353766)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel: (415) 591-6100
Email: dgoodwin@cov.com
Email: ssaffarini@cov.com
Email: nmaas@cov.com

Stanley Young (No. 121180)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, California 94306
Tel: (650) 632-4700
Email: syoung@cov.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Edmund G. Brown, Jr.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), Edmund G. Brown, Jr. respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioners the Legislature of the State of California, Gavin Newsom in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of California, and John Burton, in their pending emergency petition against Respondent Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D., in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California.

RULE 8.520(f)(4) DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Measure Would Eliminate Inherent, Longstanding Core Powers Of Our State Government	16
A. An Initiative Is A Constitutional Revision If Its Constitutional Changes Would Impair A Core Governmental Power Or Function.....	16
B. The Measure Would Strip The Legislature Of Its Core Power To Enact Taxes.....	19
C. The Measure Would Also Strip The Legislature Of Its Core Spending Power	23
D. The Measure Would Undermine Core Powers Of The Executive And Legislature To Respond To Emergencies.....	24
E. The Measure Would Fundamentally Degrade The Power Of The Legislative and Executive Branches And Impose New Burdens On The Judicial Branch.....	28
II. The Court Should Also Consider The Measure In The Context Of Prior Initiatives, Which, Together With The Measure, Would Revise The California Constitution.....	43
A. Initiative Proponents Cannot Avoid The Prohibition On Constitutional Revisions By Submitting A Series Of Initiatives	43
B. The Five Anti-Tax Measures, Taken Together, Would Revise The California Constitution.....	46
III. The Measure’s Transformation Of Our State Government From A Republican To A Democratic Form Of Government With Respect To The Core	

Taxing And Spending Functions Confirms That The Measure Is A Qualitative Revision 48

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

PROOF OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization
 (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208*passim*

Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs of Cent. Ark.
 (1997) 520 U.S. 821 13

In re Att’y Discipline Sys.
 (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582..... 23

Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles
 (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 13

California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Resources Board
 (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 604..... 40, 41

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis
 (1937) 301 U.S. 548..... 13

City & County of San Francisco v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.
 (2019) 7 Cal.5th 536..... 13

City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell
 (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47 47

Colorado v. New Mexico
 (1984) 467 U.S. 310..... 31

County of Sonoma v. Comm’n on State Mandates
 (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264..... 13

Duskin v. State Bd. of Dry Cleaners
 (1962) 58 Cal.2d 155 35

E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. Dep’t of Pub. Works
 (1934) 1 Cal.2d 476 38

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Gaylord v. City of Pasadena</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 433	38
<i>Hoogasian Flowers, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1264	20
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	18, 51
<i>Livermore v. Waite</i> (1894) 102 Cal. 113	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (1819) 4 Wheat. 316	12
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330	17, 18, 19
<i>Myers v. English</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 341	23
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992</i> <i>Fam. Tr.</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2213.....	12
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> (1899) 173 U.S. 509.....	13
<i>Our Children's Earth Found. v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 870	41
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 526	13
<i>Perez v. Roe 1</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 171	23
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	19

<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Loc. Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220.....	13, 19
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1205.....	38
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	40
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tomra Pacific, Inc. v. Chiang</i> (2012) 199 Cal.App.4th 463.....	27
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> (1907) 204 U.S. 364.....	38
<i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1105.....	34
 Statutes	
Cal. Const. (1850), art. IV, § 17.....	49
Code of Civil Procedure § 526a	39
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5	39
Foreign Miners’ Tax Act of 1850	20
Government Code § 16310.....	27
Health & Safety Code § 1266(e)(2)(A).....	32, 33
Health & Safety Code §§ 38500 et seq.....	40
Pub. Res. Code §§ 42041, 42050-42057.....	42
<i>Statutes of 1850</i> , Chs. 17, 52	20
<i>Statutes of 1851</i> , Chs. 6, 27	20

Statutes of 1852, Chs. 2, 3, 6, 7 20

Statutes of 2022, Ch. 878..... 21

Statutes of 2023, Ch. 231 21

Other Authorities

71 *Am.Jur.2d*, § 57 (State and Local Taxation) 21, 49

Prosper Bernard, Jr. et al., *American Government* (3d ed. 2021) 21

Help Prevent Wildfires, S.F. CHRONICLE (Aug. 10, 2018) 43

Initiative and Referendum Processes, Nat’l Conf. of St. Legislatures (2022)..... 49

Douglas C. Michael, *Preelection Judicial Review: Taking the Initiative in Voter Protection* (1983) 71 Cal.L.Rev. 1216 16

Pandemic Has Disrupted Supply Chains, Couns. of Econ. Advisors, The White House (June 17, 2021) 31

Gabriel Petek, *The 2024-25 Budget: Overview of the Governor’s Budget* 25

Rulemaking Process, Cal. Off. of Admin. Law. 35

Understanding Proposition 26, Cal. Taxpayers Ass’n (2011) 47

Steven J. Willis, *The Power to Tax*, Nat’l Const. Ctr..... 20

1 B. Witkin, *Cal. Evid. 6th* (rev. ed. 2023) 30

7 B. Witkin, *Summary of Cal. Law* (10th ed. 2005), Constitutional Law 35
